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FOREWORD

Here it is!! The culmination of over 150 hours of viewing
games, compilation, typing, mimeogrophing, and binding <& now in
your hands.

Of course, any report of this type could not be accomplished
without the help of many people. I would 1like to exprese my
thanks to the coaches (and their assistants) of every team in the
eonference for their help, assistance and cooperation. A very
special thanks goes to Lloyd at Johnson, Norm (and Marlene) at
Humboldt, Bernie's Female Brigade at Harding, Rickie Freeze at
Central, and Scott Printz from Highland Park. Without the help of
everyone I have mentioned, this report could never have been

produced.

My sole objective in compiling the statistics for the city
has always been to give just recognition to those players and
coaches who deserve it. One must always remember that a player's

ability cannot always be measured solely on his statistics.

Finally, I would like to point out to you that these statis~
ties are not official. But wntil esomeone else takes over 150
hours of their time (without pay) to compile the basketball
statistics, as I have, I consider these statistics, as I hope you

will, official.

Tohn A. VO.&ijf?.d



YEAR

1905
1906
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943

1944

ST. PAUL CITY CONFERENCE

CONFEPENCE BASKETBALL CHAMPIONS

TEAM

Mechanic
Mechanic
Mechanic
Mechanic
Humboldt
Mechanic
Mechanic
Humboldt
Humboldt

Arts
Arts
Arts
Arts

Arts
Arts

Mechanic Arts

Mechanic
Mechanic
Humboldt
Humboldt
Mechanic
Central
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Mechanic
Johnson
Johnson
Mechanic
Mechanic
Mechanic
Central
Johnson
Central
Mechanic
Humboldt
Central
Johnson
Central
Central
Harding
Johnson

Arts
Arts

Arts

Arts

Arts
Arts
Arts

Arts

Washington

Humboldt

Washington

Murray

Washington

YEAR

1945
1946

1947
1948
1949

1950

1951
1952
1953
1954

1955
1956
1957

1958

1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1264
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973

1974
1275

TEAM

Wilson
Central
Mechanic
Marshall

Arts

Washington

Humboldt
Monroe

Washington

Monroe

Washington
Washington
Washington

Marshall
Central
Mechanic
Mechanic
Wilson
Murray
Wilson
Central
Tlson
Central
Harding
Mechanic
Central
Wilson
Central
Mechanic
Central
Central
Central
Highland
Central
Murray
Mechanic
Murray
Highland
Murray
Highland
Mechanic
Highland

Arts
Arts

Arts

Arts

Park

Arts

Park

Park
Arts
Park

NOTE: Formal competition was not held in 1907



TEAM
Highland Park
Mechanic Arts
Central
Harding
Monroe
Washington
Johnson
Humboldt

Murray

15
14
13
10

i

11
11
12
13
13

STANDINGS

PCT.

.938
.875
.813
.625
313
.313
«250
.188

- 188

10
10

11

12

PS PA
PS PA AVG.  AVG.
1035 722 64.7 45.1
915 638 57.2 39.9
984 781  61.5 48.8
885 749 55.3 46.8
885 1025 55.3 64.1
763 898 47.7 56.1
705 859 44.1 53.7
738 1033 46.1 64.6
757 962 47.3 60.1






HARDING HIGH SCHOOL
1974-1975 BASKETBALL SEASON

CITY CONFERENCE TOTALS

FT TOTAL
PLAYER GP FG FI FTA PCI. PF POINTS AVERAGE
Paul Sanders 11 3% 22 35 .629 43%%x%k 94 8.5
Erxric Hegrenes 16 53 15 29 .517 26 121 7.6
Jay Egan 16 48 21 35 .600  48¥%x%x 117 7.3
Brad Pearson 16 45 27 50 540 52%% 137 7.3
Bernie Biebighauser 15 44 17 32,531 41%*% 105 7.0
Don Hutson 16 32 14 24 .583 30% 78 4.9
Rich Singerhouse 16 31 7 16 .438 15 69 4.3
Steve Petrie 15 25 5 9 556 14 53 % 4
Todd Christiansen 13 20 6 20 .300 13 46 3.5
Bob Wittman 15 20 6 8 750 24 46 3.1
Cralg Giles 4 3 2 2 1.000 2 8 2.0
Mike Ecker 5 4 1 2 .500 5 9 1.8
Greg Phillips 5 4 0 1 .000 2 8 1.6
Bob Keefer 6 4 0 1 .000 2 8 1.3
Jim Berg 5 1 2 3 .667 7 4 .8
John Lange 2 0 0 3 .000 1 0 .0
Mark Mauer 1 0 - - e 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 16 370 145 270 .537 325 885 55.3
OPPONENTS 16 267 215 380 .566 245 749 46.8

SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

1 2 3 4 OT TOTAL

Harding 187 214 222 260 2 885
Opponents 179 205 156 205 4 749

*--represente each time player fouled out of game



HIGHLAND PARK HIGH SCHOOL
1974~1975 BASKETBALL SEASON
CITY CONFEREMCE TOTALS

FT TOTAL

PLAYER GP FG FT FTA PCT. ©PF POINTS AVERAGE
Tom Morris 16 152 82 112 .732 40%* 386 24.1
Scott Shaller 3 11 10 12 .833 6 32 10.7
Paul Felling 16 61 25 33 .758 44%% 147 2.2
Neal Lagos 16 50 22 57 .386 28 122 7.6
Paul Koenan 16 38 24 39 .615 17 100 6.3
Ron Beranek 16 33 32 47 .681  47% 98 6.1
Mark Hanson 16 33 12 24 .500 32 78 4.9
Tom McDonough 10 9 4 8 .500 12% 22 2.2
Howie Treff 12 6 1 3 .333 10 13 1.1
Wes Blake 10 3 3 5 .600 3 9 .9
Jim Remes 10 3 3 6 .500 2 9 .9
Dave Silberman 10 2 5 9 .556 9 2 9
Tim Yungers 11 3 2 6 .333 8 8 .7
Dan Raether 4 1 - - g 1 2 5
TEAM TOTALS 16 405 225 361 .623 259 1035 64.7
OPPONENTS 16 287 148 258 .574 291 722 45.1

SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

1 2 3 4 TOTAL

Highland Park 234 279 264 258 1035
Opponents 158 174 192 198 722

*--repregents each time player fouled out of game






JOHNSON HIGH SCHOOL
1974-1975 BASKETBALL SEASON

CITY CONFERENCE TOTALS

FT TOTAL
PLAYER GP F¢ FT FTA PCT. PF POINIS AVERAGE
Tim Asmus 16 84 38 64 .594 4O%% 206 12.9
Tim Seivert 16 77 46 75 .613 4O%* 200 12.5
Tom Herzog 15 57 16 28 571 12 130 8.7
Rick Fackler 16 23 30 53 .566  30%* 76 4.8
Dean Danner 16 21 8 15 .533 32 50 3.1
Dave Beneke 4 3 1 2  .500 0 7 1.8
Chuck Palmer 16 92 1 2 .500 6 19 1.2
Dave Herzog 3 1 1 2 .500 0 3 1.0
Dave Mangine 2 1 - - - 0 2 1.0
Art Jurado 14 5 2 8 .250 8 12 .9
Mike Lawrence 2 0 - - g 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 16 281 143 249 .574 168 705 44,1
OPPONENTS 16 391 77 152 .507 235 859 53.7

SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

1 2
1 2 3 4 OT 0T TOTAL

Johmgon 165 163 180 183 4 10 705
Opponents 208 211 211 217 4 8 859

*~-ryepresents each time player fouled out of game






PLAYER
Jeff Fronk
Joe Maki
Carl Bergholtz
Duane Hannan
Chuck Reidell
Dennis Cahill
Bruce Helmbolt
Dan Sapp
Marlo LaBatte
Jim Nadeau
Paul McColley
Paul Manly
Mike Sandberg

TEAM TOTALS
OPPONENTS

Monroe
Opponents

MONROE HIGH SCHOOL

1974~1975 BASKETBALL SEASON

CITY CONFERENCE TOTALS

#~=vepresents each time player fouled out of game

¥T TOTAL
GP FG FT FTA PCT. PF POINTS AVERAGE
16 97 4& 79  .557 6liar 238 14.9
16 83 44 71  .620 6l%k 210 13.1
16 54 35 64 .547 68kEy 143 8.9
16 35 17 34 ,500 36%% 87 5.4
12 19 6 12 .500 3% 44 3.7
15 23 8 12 .667 40%* 54 3.6
16 19 7 18 .389 22% 45 2.8
16 14 7 15 .467 32% 35 2.2
13 8 6 14 .429 15 22 1.7
8 2 1 5 .200 7 5 .6
7 1 o 1 .000 2 2 .3
5 0 - FUE 0 .0
5 0 0 1 .000 0 0 .0
16 355 175 326 .537 378 885 55.3
16 388 249 454 .548 291 1025 64.1
SCORING (BY QUARTERS)
1 2
1 2 3 4 0Or 0T TOTAL
2264 240 192 217 4 8 885
216 279 247 269 & 10 1025






WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL
1974~1975 BASKETBALL SEASON

CITY CONFERENCE TOTALS

FT TOTAL

PLAYER GP FG FT FTA PCT. PF POINTS AVERAGE
Gordy Gardner 16 101 42 88 477 54%% 244 15.3
Dave Clark 16 82 34 59 .576 36% 198 12.4
Pete Monson 16 45 17 38 .447 S59%EE 107 6.7
Rich Weber 16 33 28 38 .737 35 94 5.9
Gregg Rosenow 16 28 25 58 .431 30 81 5.1
Gary Keim 2 2 1 3 .333 3 5 2.5
Mark Estes 14 6 10 16 .625 9 22 1.6
Jerry Koslowski 7 2 4 9 Jah4 7 8 1.1
Terry Van Nett 8 1 2 6 .333 2 4 o5
Russ Walner 6 0 0 2 .000 3 0 .0
Dennis Krieger 3 0 - - g 0 0 .0
Bob Bahr 1 0 - - - 0 0 .0
Eddie Harris 1 0 - - g 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 16 300 163 317 .514 238 763 47.7
OPPONENTS 16 377 144 262 .550 288 898 56.1

SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

1 2 3 4 TOTAL

Washington 185 198 164 216 763
Opponents 213 213 228 244 898

*--yepregents each time player fouled out of game



ST. PAUL CITY CONFERENCE

CONFERENCE SCORING CHAMPIONS

YEAR PLAYER
R6E

1905 C,OEOFOB ter

1206 7 7

1908 E. Wolfe

1909 ? lLoeb

1910 G. Duncan

1911 Ted Kaysen

1912 B@rt Baer

1913 E. Hillstrom

1914

1915

1916

1917

1918

1919

1920

1921

1922

1923

1924 ay Nelson

1925 Wahman

1926 Ray Nelson

192 7japi e Griswold

1928 Art Swenson
1929  Art Swenson
1930 Larry Schwartz
1931 Larry Schwartz
1932 Jim 38 BALL

1933Tim ® Corbett
1934 Eoy Patrow
1935MF®, Vernstrom
1936 B8 M Hessler
1937  Max Mohr
1938 ke Thompson
193979 McLaughin
1940 Howie Schultz
1941 Jnckape Johnson
1942 Joexdme Johnson
1943  Joe Renteria
1944 Joe & Knoblauch

1945 Gryz1l1
19466°8, Walker

1947 Lloyd Sandstrom
1948 Jim Fritsche
1949 Jim Fritsche
1950 DomBielke

TEAM

Central
Mechanic Arts
Central
Central
Humboldt
Central
Central
Johnson
Central
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Humboldt
Humboldt
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Humboldt
Johnson
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Washington
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt
Johnson
Harding
Central
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Murray
Harding
Wilson
Mechanic Arts
Humboldt
Humboldt
Wilson

POINTS
SCORED

GAMES
PLAYED

AVEPAGE

33
?
12
26
72
21
56
71
58
78
44
67
61
64
67
57
79
50
47
52
26
52
73
102
67
40
40
66
60
83
62
84
73
83
102
102
110
96
93
89
98
145
- S
@ 205
173
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YEAR

CONFERENCE SCORING CHAMPIONS (CONTINUED)

PLAYER

195 1 Tnm‘ Lindb lad

1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

Gene Hawkins
Jexrry Drier
Jerry Sundall
Rick Reibel
Jim Palacek
Kruger

Dan Cashill
Dan Cashill
Dave Wikes
Bruce Johnson
Tom Ahlgren
Mike Oberg
Hank Rheim
LeRoy Gardner
Phil Rogers
Joe Novotny
Phil Rogers
Bob Brimley

Steve Scroggins

Roger Harris
Rick Tollefson
Stan Hill

Tom Morris
Tom Morris

TEAM

Johnson
Wilson
Marshall
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe
Central
Harding
Washington
Harding
Monroe
Central
Central
Mechanic Arts
Central
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Highland Park
Highland Park

POINTS
SCORED

126
138
173
144
139
167
135
165
162
130
159
153
146
463
304
217
256
274
225
210
251
307
230
286
386

GAMES
PLAYED  AVERAGE
9 14.0
9 15.3
9 19.2
8 18.0
8 17.4
8 20.9
8 16.9
8 20.6
8 20.3
8 16.3
8 19.9
8 19.1
8 18.3
16 28.9
12 25.3
12 18.1
12 21,3
12 22.8
12 18.8
12 17.5
12 20.9
16 19.2
16 14.4
16 17.9
16 24.1



#H

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PLAYER
Tom Morris (1)
Elmer Bailey (5)
John Wagenaar (65)
Jim Zigan (20t)
Bennie Hill (13)
Gordy Gardner
Richard Crumley (11)
Jeff Fronk (10)

Joe Maki (7)

Tim Asmus (39)

Tim Seivert (54)
Dave Clark (41)
Larry Cotton (6)
Scott Shaller (33)
Paul Felling (56)
Nate Morris (27)
Carl Bergholtz
Tom Herzog (30)
Paul Sanders (37t)
Robert Lewis

Tom Hernandez (72)
Davvie Mims

Neal Lagos

Eric Hegrenes (69t)

Jay Egan (25)
Brad Pearson (49)

SCORING

TEAM
Highland Park
Mechanic Arts
Murray
Humboldt
Mechanic Arts
Washington
Central
Monroe

Monroe
Johnson
Johnson
Washington
Central
Highland Park
Highland Park
Murray

Monroe
Johnson
Harding
Murray
Humboldt
Central
Highland Park
Harding

Harding
Harding

POINTS
SCORED

386
265
188
246
245
244
224
1238
210
206
200
198
196
32
147
146
143
130
%4
o1
125
123
122
121

117
117

scoring (a "t" indicates a tie in vank)

GAMES HIGH
PLAYED GCAME  AVERAGE
16 35 24,1
16 21 16.6
12 26 15.7
16 28 15.4
16 24 15.3 (15.31)
16 23 15.3 (15.25)
15 26 14,9 (14.93)
16 27 14,9 (14.88)
16 24 13.1
16 22 12.9
16 28 123
16 26 12.4
16 20 12,3
3 15 10.7
16 18 9.2
16 16 2.1
16 16 8.9
15 24 8.7
11 12 8.5
11 22 8.3
16 17 7.8
16 14 7:7
16 15 7.6 (7.63)
16 24 7.6 (7.56)
16 20 7.3
16 20 7.3

NOTE: Number in parenthesis after name indicates last year's rank in


















SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

TEAM
Highland Park
Monroe
Mechanic Arts
Central
Harding
Washington
Humboldt
Johnson

Murray

POINTS (SCORED) AGAINST

TEAM

Mechanic Arts
Highland Park
Central
Harding
Johnson
Washington
Monroe
Murray

Humboldt

FIRST QUARTER
POINTS SCORED
POINTS HIGH
SCORED GAME  AVERAGE
234 25 14.6
224 19 14.0
223 23 13.9
193 18 12,1
187 24 11.7
185 21 11.6
177 22 11.1
165 19 10.3
162 16 10.1

POINTS Low

AGAINST GAME  AVERAGE
121 2 7.6
158 4 9.9
164 2 10.3
179 3 11.2
208 7 13.0
213 4 13.3
216 7 13.5
241 6 15.1
250 6 15.6



SCORING (BY QUARTERS)
FIRST QUARTER

There were 1,750 points scored during the first quarter
of all games this season (compared to 1,729 points scored in
the fivst quarter last season--a 1.2% increase in the points
scored in the first quarter). There was an average of 24.3
points scoved by both teams in the first quavter (compared
to 24.0 last season).

Most points scored (by team)
?:7'3 ﬁmt qmer« ersr et sase s ene e 25, Highland Park (VB- Humbo:.dt) 12/13

Most pointe scored (by both teams)
n first quarter....veeevveeasseess39, Mechanic Arts (23) vs. Humboldt (16)
12/6

Fewest points scored (by team)
in firet qUArter..casessscssssssees2, Murray (vs. Mechanic Arts) 12/10
Harding (vs. Central) 1/17

Fewegt points scored
(by both teams) in firet quarter...8, Central (6) vs. Harding (2) 1/17

Largest differvential of points scored
(by both teams) in firet quarter...2l, Harding (24) vs. Humboldt (3) 12/10



SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

SECOND QUARTER

POINTS SCORED

POINTS HIGH
TEAM SCORED GAME  AVERAGE
Highland Park 279 25 17.4
Central 268 25 16.8
Mechanic Arts 241 21 15.1
Monroe 240 22 15.0
Harding 214 20 13.4
Washington 198 20 12,4
Humboldt 196 22 12.3
Murray 181 24 11.3
Johnson 163 21 10.2
POINTS (SCORED) AGAINST
POINTS Low

TEAM ACAINST GAME  AVERAGE
Highland Park 174 5 10.9
Mechanic Arts 188 8 11.8
Central 195 4 12.2
Harding 205 7 12.8
Johnson 211 6 13.2
Washington 213 3 13.3
Murray 250 4 15.6
Humboldt 265 6 16.6
Monroe 279 12 17.4



SCORING (BY QUARTERS)
SECOND QUARTER

There were 1,980 points scored during the second Juarter
of all games this season (compared to 1,931 points scored in
the second quarter last season~--a 2.5% increase in the points
scored in the second quarter). There was an average of 27.5
points scored by both teams in the second quarter (compared
to 26.8 last season).

Most points scored (by team)
in second QUAPLET.sseeesssanssssess25, Central (vs. Monroe) 1/7
Highland Park (vs. Monroe) 1/28

Most points scored (by both teams)
in second QUATLCY. «ovvvecvssonseadsb5, Murray (24) vs. Humboldt (21) 1/14

Fewest points scored (by team)
in gecond QUATtEY.v.vssecsssenssnas3, Harding (vs. Washington) 1/14

Fewest points scored
(by both teams) in eeeond quarter..12, Washington (9) vs. Harding (3) 1/14
Murray (8) vs. Johnson (4) 2/18

Largest differential of points scored
(by both teams) in second quarter..15, Highland Park (23) vs. Humboldt (8)
1/31
Highland Park (20) vs. Murray (5) 2/4



SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

TEAM
Highland Park
Central
Mechanic Arts
Harding
Monroe
Murray
Johnson
Washington

Humboldt

POINTS (SCORED) AGAINST

TEAM
Mechanic Arts
Harding
Highland Park
Central
Johnson
Washington
Humboldt
Murray

Monroe

THIRD QUARTER

POINTS SCORED

POINTS HIGH

SCORED ~ GAME
264 25
250 26
236 25
222 25
192 20
186 16
180 15
164 19
157 17

AVEPAGE
16.5
15.6
14.8
13.9
12.0
11.6
11.3
10.3

9.8

POINTS Low
AGAINST GAME  AVERAGE
151 1 9.4
156 2 2.8
192 7 12.0
197 4 12.3
211 6 13.2
228 4 14.3
228 6 14.3
241 7 15.1
247 6 15.4



SCORING (BY QUARTERS)
THIRD QUARTER

There were 1,851 points scored during the third quarter
of all games this season (compared to 1,857 points scored in
the third quarter last season--a .3% decrease in the pointe
scored in the third quarter). There was an average of 25.7

points scored by both teams in the third quarter (compared
to 25.8 last season).

Most points scored (by team)
in third quarter.....vieeeesaseesss26, Central (vs. Murray) 12/6

Most points scored (by both teams)
'i-ﬂ fih‘!:.‘!’d Qua‘z‘tel”- L B A N I A N I R Y 041’ Central (26) V8. Murrﬂy (15) 12[6

Fewest points escoved (by team)
in third quarter......eusveeessssaol, Monroe (vs. Mechanic Arts) 1/21

Fewest points scored
(by both teams) in third quarter...l4, Murray (10) vs. Harding (4) 1/10
Humboldt (8) vs. Johnson (6) 2/4

Largest differential of pointes scoved
(by both teams) in third quarter...22, Mechanic Arts (25) vs. Murray (3) 1/28



SCORING (BY QUARTERS)

FOURTH QUARTER

POINTS SCORED
POINTS HIGH
TEAM SCORED GAME AVERAGE
Central 269 28 16.8
Harding 260 22 16.3
Highland Park 258 35 16.1
Murray 218 21 13.6
Monroe 217 30 13.6
Washington 216 23 13.5
Mechanic Arts 215 23 13.4
Humboldt 205 21 12.8
Johnson 183 18 11.4
POINTS (SCORED) AGAINST
POINTS Low
TEAM AGAINST GAME  AVERAGE
Mechanic Arts 178 2 11.1
Highland Park 198 5 12.4
Harding 205 8 12.8
Johnson 217 3 13.6
Central 223 8 13.9
Murray 227 4 14.2
Washington 244 7 15.3
Monroe 269 10 16.8
Humboldt 280 4 17.5

(13.63)

(13.56)



SCORING (BY QUARTERS)
FOURTH QUARTER

There were 2,041 points scored during the fourth quarter
of all games this season (compared to 2,019 pointe scored in
the fourth quarter last season--a 1.1% inerease in the points
scored in the fourth quarter). There was an average of 28.3

points scorved by both teams in the fourth quarter (compared
to 28.0 last season).

Most points scored (by team)
in fourth quarters....vevesecesesss35, Highland Park (vs. Humboldt) 12/13

Most points scored (by both teams)
in fourth qUArter. ....cvseeavsesesa51l, Monroe (30) vs. Humboldt (21) 2/11

Fewest points scored (by team)
in fourth quUAarter. ....evssvesessses 2, Washington (vs. Mechanic Arts) 12/13
Johnson (vs. Mechanic Arts) 2/11

Fewest points scored
(by both teams) in fourth quarter..13, Mechanic Arts (11) vs. Washington (2)

12/13
Mechanic Arts (9) vs. Johnson (4) 1/10

Largest differential of pointe scored
(by both teame) in fourth quarter..30, Highland Park (35) vs. Humboldt (5)
12/13






#

Y o ~N O

10
11
12
13
14

16
17
18
12
20
21
22
23

24

TOP FIFTY PLAYERS WITH MOST FREE THROW ATTEMPTS

PLAYER
Nate Morris
Paul Felling
Rich Weber
Ton Morris
Greg Jenniges
Jerry Burch

Ron Beranek

Richard Crumley

Jerry Bandholz
Curt West
Paul Sanders
Bennie Hill
Joe Maki

Jim Zigan
Paul Koenan

Tim Seivert
Jay Egan

Tim Asmus
John Wagenaar
Robert Lewils
Ernie Flores
Phil Schuster
Don Hutson

Dave Clark

FREE THROWING

TEAM
Murray
Highland Park
Washington
Highland Park
Humboldt
Mechanic Arts
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Humboldt
Harding
Mechanic Arts
Monroe

Humboldt
Highland Park

Johnson
Harding
Johnson
Murray
Murray
Hunboldt
Murray
Harding

Washington

FREE FREE FREE
THROWS THROWS THROW
MADE ATTEMPTED PERCENTAGE
52 67 . 77%
25 33 .758
28 38 « 737
82 112 732
36 52 .692
15 22 682
32 47 .681
24 37 649
30 47 .638
14 22 .636
22 35 .629
55 88 .625
44 71 .620
48 78 .615
24 39 .615
46 75 +613
21 35 «600
38 64 594
42 71 592
23 39 590
17 29 .586
24 41 .585
14 24 583
34 59 376















FOULS

TOP TWENTY~FIVE PLAYERS WITH MOST FOULS (AVERACE)

TIMES AVERAGE
GAMES FOULED FOULS
iﬁ PLAYER TEAM FOULS  PLAYED OUT IN CAME
1 Carl Bergholtz Monroe 68 16 8 4.3
2 Paul Sanders Harding 43 11 3 3.9
3  Jeff Fronk Monroe 61 16 6 3.8 (3.81)
Joe Maki Monroe 61 16 2 3.8 (3.81)
5 Tom Hernandez Humboldt 60 16 7 3.8 (3.75)
6 Pete Monson Washington 59 16 9 3.7 (3.69)
7 Richard Crumley Central 55 15 3 3.7 (3.67)
8 Greg Jenniges Humboldt 55 16 8 3.4 (3.44)
9 Gordy Gardmer Washington 54 16 2 3.4 (3.338)
10 Brad Pearson Harding 52 16 4 3.3
Jim Zigan Humboldt 52 16 4 3.3
12 Jeff Salas Humboldt 35 11 & 3.2
13 Phil Schuster Murray 50 16 4 3.1
14 Jay Egan Harding 48 16 3 3.0
15 Ron Beranek Highland Park 47 16 1 2.9
16  Chuck Reidell Monroe 34 12 1 2.8 (2.83)
17 Elmer Bailey Mechanic Arts 45 16 2 2.8 (2.81)
Michael Degree Central 45 16 4 2.8 (2.81)
19 Paul Felling Highland Park 44 16 2 2.8 (2.75)
Nate Morris Murray 44 16 2 2.8 (2.75%)
21 Bernie Biebighauser Harding 41 15 3 2.7 (2.73)
22 Dennis Cahill Monroe 40 15 2 2.7 (2.67)
23  John Kvidera Murray 41 16 2 2.6
24 Tim Asmus Johnson 40 16 >4 2.3
Tom Morris Highland Park 40 16 1 2.5
Tim Seivert Johnson 40 16 1 2.5






JUNIOR VARSITY

STANDINGS
PS PA
TEAM W L PCI, GB _PS PA_ AVG. AvG.
Highland Park 16 0 1.000 -- 1139 608 71.2 38.0
Harding 14 2 .875 2 1060 752  66.3 47.0
Central 11 5 .68 5 871 737 54.4 46.1
Murray 9 7  .563 7 775 705 48.4 44,1

Mechanic Arts 7 9 .438 9 786 803 42.1 50.2

Monroe 7 9 .438 9 777 829 48.6 51.8
Humboldt, 5 11 .313 11 845 962 52.8 60.1
Johnson 3 13 .188 13 623 879 38.9 54.9
Washington 0 16 .000 16 468 1069 29.3 66.8



